were discovered with respect to the remeasurement of fair value less an applicable DLOM of the Company’s
investment in a private investment fund designed to acquire Solana tokens from a bankrupt estate that is
included in the Company’s investments in equity instruments at FVTPL. Accordingly, the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2024, have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a
result of this correction of error. As the correction of error does not affect other years, a statement of financial
position as at September 1, 2023 is not presented.

The income tax information in these consolidated financial statements for the prior year have been restated
to conform to the current year presentation. There is no impact to prior year income or comprehensive income.

The following is a summary of the impacts to the consolidated statement of financial position as at August
31, 2024 and the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended August 31, 2024:

August 31, 2024
As previously

reported Adjustments
August 31, 2024

As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Investments in equity instruments at FVTPL - current 6,121,947 (396,083) 5,725,864
Investments in equity instruments at FVTPL 2,503,753 (475,712) 2,028,041
Deficit   (50,636,484) (871,795) (51,508,279)

Year ended
August 31, 2024

As previously
reported Adjustments

Year ended
August 31, 2024

As restated

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
Unrealized gain on investments in equity instruments 3,449,607 (871,795) 2,577,812
   at FVTPL
Net income 2,429,404 (871,795) 1,557,609
Comprehensive income 17,114,351 (871,795) 16,242,556
Income per common share (basic and diluted)   0.02 (0.01) 0.01

Year ended
August 31, 2024

As previously
reported Adjustments

Year ended
August 31, 2024

As restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Unrealized gain on investments in equity instruments   (3,449,607)   871,795 (2,577,812)
   at FVTPL

Neptune Digital Assets Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

46

18.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the year ended August 31, 2025, and up to the date of this report, the Company:

a) On September 3, 2025, issued 620,000 common shares on the exercises of 380,000 stock options at

a price per share of $0.20, 200,000 stock options at a price per share of $0.23, and 40,000 stock
options at a price per share of $0.335 for gross proceeds of $135,400.

b) On October 2, 2025, issued 570,000 common shares on the exercise of 375,000 stock options at a price